

FILED WITH PERMISSION

No. S266854

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
CRISTIAN RENTERIA,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fifth Appellate District Court, Case No. F076973
Tulare County Superior Court, Case No. VCF304654
The Honorable Kathryn T. Montejano, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DARREN K. INDERMILL (SBN 252122)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LOUIS M. VASQUEZ (SBN 120447)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)
Deputy Attorney General
*CAVAN M. COX, II (SBN 266793)
Deputy Attorney General
2550 Mariposa Mall, Room 5090
Fresno, CA 93721-2271
Telephone: (559) 705-2311
Fax: (559) 445-5106
Cavan.Cox@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
The People of the State of California

May 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Background	7
Argument.....	10
I. The recent amendments to section 186.22 apply retroactively, but the Court of Appeal should have the first opportunity to address their impact	10
A. The amendments to section 186.22 apply retroactively to appellant’s case.....	10
B. Transfer to the Court of Appeal is appropriate to determine, in the first instance, how AB 333 impacts appellant’s case	11
1. Renteria’s retaliatory shooting was likely committed to provide a common benefit to gang members	13
2. The predicate offenses likely commonly benefitted the gang	14
3. The predicate offenses may establish that gang members collectively engaged in a pattern of criminal gang activity	15
4. Any error on these facts is not automatically prejudicial, and the Court of Appeal should be able to decide whether it was here.....	16
C. AB 333 does not inform whether the evidence was sufficient under prior law	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	16
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	10, 11
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	7
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314.....	11
<i>People v. Camba</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 857	9
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067	15
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467	11, 16, 18
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 65	11, 18
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327	11
<i>People v. Louen</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	8
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819.....	16
<i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1462	11
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657	16
<i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299.....	11
<i>People v. Zermeno</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 927	8
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	11
 STATUTES	
Government Code	
§ 9600, subd. (a)	9
Penal Code	
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (a)	9
§ 186.22, subd. (b)	6, 9, 17
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)	7
§ 186.22, subd. (d)	9
§ 186.22, subd. (e)	8
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)	14, 15, 16
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1) (A)-(Z)	16
§ 186.22, subd. (f)	7, 15
§ 186.22, subd. (g)	7, 9, 13
 Statutes and Amendments to the Codes (2021)	
ch. 699, § 3.....	8, 9, 15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution	
art. IV, § 8, subd. (c).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 333
(Reg. Sess. 2021-2022)6
